

Community Justice (Scotland) Act 2016

Community justice partners

13 Community justice partners

- (1) The following persons are "community justice partners" for the purposes of this Act—
 - (a) each local authority,
 - (b) each health board,
 - (c) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland,
 - (d) the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service,
 - (e) Skills Development Scotland,
 - (f) an integration joint board established by virtue of section 9 of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014,
 - (g) the Scottish Courts and Tribunals Service, and
 - (h) the Scottish Ministers.
- (2) References in this Act to the community justice partners for the area of a local authority are references to the following persons, acting jointly—
 - (a) the local authority for the area,
 - (b) the health board for the area, or within whose area the area of the local authority falls,
 - (c) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland,
 - (d) the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service,
 - (e) Skills Development Scotland,
 - (f) any integration joint board established by virtue of section 9 of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 for the area, or within whose area the area of the local authority falls,
 - (g) the Scottish Courts and Tribunals Service, and
 - (h) the Scottish Ministers.
- (3) The Scottish Ministers may by regulations modify subsection (1) or (2).
- (4) Regulations under subsection (3) are subject to the affirmative procedure.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Community Justice (Scotland) Act 2016, Cross Heading: Community justice partners. (See end of Document for details)

Commencement Information

- II S. 13(1) in force at Royal Assent, see s. 41(1)
- I2 S. 13(2)-(4) in force at 1.10.2016 by S.S.I. 2016/262, reg. 2, sch.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Community Justice (Scotland) Act 2016, Cross Heading: Community justice partners.